RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0201 OF 2020

Smt. Gurdarshan Kaur, (7814181437)

W/o Sh. Nihal Singh, R/o # 342, Street No. 5, New Bishan Nagar, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Smt. Gurdarshan Kaur, Appellant.

Shri Gora Lal Jindal, EO, Improvement Trust, Patiala and Smt. Veena Kumar, Supdt-cum-PIO,

DLGP Chd. on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09-02-2021.

- 2. The Respondent-PIO from Improvement Trust, Patiala, states that copy of 'Mata' No.3087 & 3114 has been sent to the Appellant on 04-03-2021.
- 3. The Appellant is absent from hearing through Webex. However, she is contacted on mobile phone who reiterates her earlier version that no information has been provided to her by the Respondents.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO, EO, Improvement Trust, Patiala is directed to again supply correct, readable and certified information to Appellant by registered post under intimation to Commission within 10 days. The Appellant is directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information within 7 days to Respondents by registered post under intimation to Commission.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 31-03-2021 at 01-00PM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 04-03-2021 (Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation and further necessary action: -

1. Ms. Veena Kumari,

Superintendent –cum- PIO
O/o Directorate Local Government
(Trust Service Cell), Punjab

Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

2. The Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer,

Improvement Trust,

PATIALA.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 400 OF 2020

Sh. Sarabjeet Singh Gill, (9888490031)

H. No. 60-35-P-376-1, Street No. 8, Maha Singh Nagar, P.O. Dhandari Kalan,

Ludhiana-141014Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant.

Shri Vikas Kumar, Sr. Assistant, DLGP(MSS) Chd. on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09-02-2021.

- 2. The Respondent reiterates his earlier version that reply has already been given to the Appellant by registered post vide No.S-1/DSS-MSS3.-2019/60313, dated 20-12-2019 stating therein that the information is a third party information.
- 3. The Appellant is absent from hearing through Webex. However, the father of the Appellant telephoned in Commission informing that he is attending another case listed in the Bench of other Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab and requesting for adjournment as no information is received from the Respondents.
- 4. The Respondent is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 20-05-2021 at 11-00AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 04-03-2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary compliance to (Regd.Post) :-

1. Shri Kulwinder Singh

Superintendent-cum-PIO,

O/o Municipal Service Cell Branch, Local Government, Punjab

Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

C.C.

Shri Harjeet Singh

Superintendent-cum-PIO, O/o The Principal Secretary,

LG-I Branch, Local Government, Punjab Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0680 OF 2020

Shri Maninder Singh S/o Shri Sudagar Singh Village Kundur, Tehsil & District Ludhiana. (9815160050)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The District Education Officer (SE), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director, Public Instructions (Secondary), Vidya Bhawan (PSEB Complex), Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Maninder Singh Deol, Appellant.

S. Jiwan Singh, Superintendent O/o D.E.O. (S.E.), Ludhiana for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17-12-.2020.

- 2. The Respondent states that he has supplied original Affidavit filed by the Respondent-PIO to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant states that Affidavit received from the Respondents is not attested by the Public Notary.
- 4. After examining the Affidavit, the Respondent PIO is directed to file proper Affidavit duly attested by the Public Notary and original affidavit be sent to Appellant and copy emailed to Commission before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **07-04-2021 at 01.00PM** through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting ID **No.913428845**. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-03-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 692 OF 2020

Shri Nathu Ram, (9463822000) S/o Shri Mahavir Singh, Village Taja Patti, Teh. Abohar, District Fazilka.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The District Education Officer (SE), FAZILKA.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director Public Instructions (SE), Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT Shri Nathu Ram, the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12-01-2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that the Respondent-PIO has not supplied Affidavit duly attested by the Public Notary till date.
- 3. The Respondent is absent today. However, he has telephoned in Commission that due to net problem he could not attend the hearing through CISCO WEBEX. He is directed to supply the original affidavit duly attested by the Public Notary by registered post within 10 days to Appellant and copy to Commission, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued against the Respondent-PIO. The Respondent-PIO is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **07.04.2021 at 01.00PM** through **CISCO WEBEX** Meeting ID **No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-03-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0831 OF 2020

Sh. Paramjit Singh, (9781719255; 9417246967) Ward No. 3, Banta Singh Colony, P.O. Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal, Government Sr. Sec. School, Sagran, District Hoshiarpur.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT Shri Paramjit Singh Anita Rani Lecturer, the Appellant.

Smt. Anita Rani, Lecturer, on behalf of the Respondents

ORDER

The RTI dated 11-09-2020 seeking certain information was filed by the Complainant to the PIO O/o the Principal, GSSS, Sagran, district Hoshiarpur. He has filed the Complaint to the Commission on 03-11-2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 04-03-2021.
- 3. The Complainant states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that a meeting of retired teachers/staff was convened on 23-08-2017 and the same was also attended by the Complainant. The necessary information was supplied to him on the spot.
- 5. The RTI is discussed in the court and thereafter the Complainant states that no hard copy of the information has been supplied till date as it is his personal information.
- 6. The Respondent-PIO is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX.
- 7. The case is adjourned to **31-03-2021 at 01.00PM** through **CISCO WEBEX** Meeting ID **No. 913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-03-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0832 OF 2020

Sh. Paramjit Singh, (9781719255; 9417246967) Ward No. 3, Banta Singh Colony, P.O. Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The District Education Officer (Secondary), Hoshiarpur.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT Shri Paramjit Singh Anita Rani Lecturer, the Appellant.
Smt. Anita Rani, Lecturer, on behalf of the Respondents

ORDER

The RTI dated 11-09-2020 seeking certain information was filed by the Complainant to the PIO O/o the Principal, GSSS, Sagran, district Hoshiarpur. He has filed the Complaint to the Commission on 03-11-2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 04-03-2021.
- 3. The Complainant states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent states that a meeting of retired teachers/staff was convened on 23-08-2017 and the same was also attended by the Complainant. The necessary information was supplied to him on the spot.
- 5. The RTI is discussed in the court and thereafter the Complainant states that no hard copy of the information has been supplied till date as it is his personal information.
- 6. The Respondent-PIO is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX.
- 7. The case is adjourned to **31-03-2021 at 01.00PM** through **CISCO WEBEX** Meeting ID **No. 913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-03-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.1069 OF 2020

Shri Mehar Chand Singla # 128 Street No. 3/3, Green Avenue, Bibiwala Road, BATHINDA-151 005

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o The DPI(SE)
PSEB Complex,
Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o The DPI(SE)
PSEB Complex,
Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Madan Lal, on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Varinder Singh, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12-01-2021.

- 2. The representative of the appellant states that revised/correct affidavit has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. The Respondents states that the representative of the appellant be directed to visit their office on any working day to supply the copy of letter which is not available in their office and he will arrange to supply revised/correct affidavit from the concerned PIO on the spot. Both the parties are directed to mutually plan their date and time for the same. The representative of the appellant is directed to visit the O/o the Respondents on the fixed date and time and get the needful done on the spot under intimation to Commission failing which it will be presumed that he is satisfied with the supplied information and affidavit. The Respondent is directed to be present personally on the fixed date & time of visit of representative of the Appellant and provide the necessary affidavit to him on the spot with a copy to Commission failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to concerned Respondent-PIO under the provisions of the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. The case is adjourned and to come up on **07.04.2021** at **01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Both the parties are directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 04-03-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2988 OF 2020

Sh. Vijay Kumar Gautam, Retd. Commodore, (9478516777) S/o Sh. Shanti Saroop, R/o House No. 692, Sector-8-B, Chandigarh-160009

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Vijay Kumar Gautam, the appellant.

Shri Ashok Sharma, SDM, Mukerian on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 28-05-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the SDM, Mukerian. He filed his 1st appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 24-07-2020. He filed his 02nd appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 07-10-2020.

- 2. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 04-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondents states that necessary information/reply has already been provided to the Appellant stating that a court case is pending in Hon'ble Court.
- 5. The RTI is discussed in the court and thereafter both the parties are directed to submit their written reply before the next date of hearing. Both the parties are further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on **28.04.2021 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 04-03-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2989 OF 2020

Sh. Vijay Kumar Gautam, Retd. Commodore, (9478516777) S/o Sh. Shanti Saroop, R/o House No. 692, Sector-8-B, Chandigarh-160009

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Vijay Kumar Gautam, the appellant.

Shri Ashok Sharma, SDM, Mukerian on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 26-05-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the SDM, Mukerian. He filed his 1st appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 24-07-2020. He filed his 02nd appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 07-10-2020.

- 2. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 04-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondents states that necessary information/reply has already been provided to the Appellant stating that a court case is pending in Hon'ble Court.
- 5. The RTI is discussed in the court and thereafter both the parties are directed to submit their written reply before the next date of hearing. Both the parties are further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on **28.04.2021 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 04-03-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3017 OF 2020

Sh. Vijay Kumar Gautam, Retd. Commodore, (9478516777) S/o Sh. Shanti Saroop, R/o House No. 692, Sector-8-B, Chandigarh-160009

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Vijay Kumar Gautam, the appellant.

Shri Ashok Sharma, SDM, Mukerian on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 22-05-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the SDM, Mukerian. He filed his 1st appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 26-07-2020. He filed his 02nd appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 12-10-2020.

- 2. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 04-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondents states that necessary information/reply has already been provided to the Appellant stating that a court case is pending in Hon'ble Court.
- 5. The RTI is discussed in the court and thereafter both the parties are directed to submit their written reply before the next date of hearing. Both the parties are further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on **28.04.2021 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-03-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3018 OF 2020

Sh. Vijay Kumar Gautam, Retd. Commodore, (9478516777) S/o Sh. Shanti Saroop, R/o House No. 692, Sector-8-B, Chandigarh-160009

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Vijay Kumar Gautam, the appellant.

Shri Ashok Sharma, SDM, Mukerian on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 24-05-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the SDM, Mukerian. He filed his 1st appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 26-07-2020. He filed his 02nd appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 12-10-2020.

- 2. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 04-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondents states that necessary information/reply has already been provided to the Appellant stating that a court case is pending in Hon'ble Court.
- 5. The RTI is discussed in the court and thereafter both the parties are directed to submit their written reply before the next date of hearing. Both the parties are further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on **28.04.2021 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-03-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3429 OF 2020

Advocate Varun Walia, (9465763954) Civil Court Complex, Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/oThe District Education

Officer (Secondary), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The District Education Officer (Secondary), Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Advocate Varun Walia, the appellant.

Shri Shyam Sunder, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 01-07-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the DEO(Secondary), Hoshiarpur. He filed his 1st appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 07-08-2020. He filed his 02nd appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 09-11-2020.

- 2. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 04-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondents states that the information sought by the Appellant relates to a third party and hence, the same cannot be supplied. The Respondent is directed to file their written reply before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **20.05.2021 at 11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04-03-2021